TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: CHRISTIAN REGOURCE CENTER OF BRADENTON, IN C. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

800004425558---8 -06/18/01--01141--020 ******95.50 *****87.50

18 AM 9:26

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for:

S70.00 Filing Fee

Status

STR.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

□ \$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM:

Name (Printed or typed)

M

5203 CORTEZ RI Address

6/19 Her Harry Morgan OK to add corp address

| BRADENTON, FL 34210 City, State & Zip | |
|--|--|
| City, State & Zip | |

941) 761-2281 Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

ALLAND SECTOR AND SECTOR CHRISTIAN RESOURCE CENTER OF BRADENTON, INC.

ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this corporation is CHRISTIAN RESOURCE CENTER OF BRADENTON, INC., a Florida non-profit corporation.

ARTICLE II - STATEMENT OF CORPORATE NATURE

This is a nonprofit corporation organized solely, for religious and educational purposes pursuant to the Florida Corporation Not-for-Profit law set forth in Part I of Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE III - GENERAL AND SPECIFIC PURPOSES

(A) The specific purpose for which this corporation is formed is to provide religious education and pastoral counseling both domestically and internationally within an IRS section 501(c)(3) recognized organization and to initiate, fund, and administer a wide variety of charitable, educational, religious, scientific, or literary projects.

(B) The general purposes for which this corporation is formed are to operate exclusively for religious, charitable, educational, scientific, or literary purposes as will qualify it as an exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or corresponding provisions of any subsequent Federal Tax Laws, including for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations which qualify as tax exempt organizations under that code.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of these articles, this organization shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from Federal Income Tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law.

Within the limitations of the intent of this subsection (B), this corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, as now exists or may after be amended.

(C) The corporation shall not as a substantial part of its activities, carry on propaganda or otherwise attempt to influence legislation; nor shall it participate nor intervene (by publication or distribution of any statement or otherwise) in any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

ARTICLE IV - DURATION

ς.

This corporation shall have perpetual existence commencing on the date of this filing of these Articles with the Department of State.

ARTICLE V - CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is formed without any purpose of pecuniary profit and shall have no capital stock.

ARTICLE VI - MEMBERSHIP

The only members of this organization shall be its Board of Trustees. The qualifications for members and the manner of their admission shall be regulated by the By-laws.

ARTICLE VII - INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND ADDRESS

The initial registered agent for the corporation shall be Dr. Harry Leon Morgan, Jr. and the address of said registered agent is 5203 Cortez Road West, Suite #6, Bradenton, FL 34210. This is also the corporate address.

ARTICLE VIII - MANAGEMENT OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

(A) <u>Board of Trustees.</u> The powers of this corporation shall be exercised, its properties controlled, and its affairs conducted by a Board of Trustees. This corporation shall have six (6) Trustees constituting the initial Board of Trustees. All powers, responsibilities, and other matters concerning the Board of Trustees shall be controlled by the provisions of the By-laws. The number of Trustees may be either increased or decreased from time to time by the By-laws; however, there shall never be less than three (3) Trustees nor more than fifteen (15) Trustees. The names and addresses of the initial Trustees of the corporation are:

| <u>NAMES</u> | ADDRESSES |
|---------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Harry L. Morgan | 5203 Cortez Road West, Suite #6, |
| | Bradenton, FL 34210 |
| Ronald Brooks | 5407 12th Avenue Drive West |
| | Bradenton, FL 34209 |
| Richard Lee Buckle | 442 Old Main Street |
| | Bradenton, FL 34205 |
| John Henry | 509 50th Street West |
| | Bradenton, FL 34209 |

Vernon Powis

4011 Royal Palm Drive Bradenton, FL 34210

Keith Zolner

503 133rd Street East Bradenton, FL 34202

(B) Corporate Officers. The Board of Trustees shall elect the following officers: President, Secretary, and Treasurer, and such other officers as the By-laws of the corporation may authorize the Trustees to elect from time to time. Initially such officers shall be elected at the Organizational Meeting of the Board of Trustees.

ARTICLE IX - DEDICATION OF ASSETS

Upon the dissolution of the organization, all assets of the organization, after the settling of its debts, shall be distributed for one (1) or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the Federal, State, or Local government for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the organization is then located, exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE X - INCORPORATORS

The names and addresses of the Incorporators signing these Articles are: Harry L. Morgan 5203 Cortez Road West, Suite #6, Bradenton, FL 34210 and Richard Lee Buckle 442 Old Main Street, Bradenton, FL 34205

ARTICLE XI - INDEMNIFICATION

This corporation shall indemnify any Officer or Trustee or any former Officer or Trustee, to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE XII - AMENDMENT

This corporation reserves the right to add to, amend or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment hereto, by a majority vote of the Board of Trustees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorday of May, in the Year of Our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ, 2001, poration on this the

Harry D. Morgan ull. Richard Lee Buckle

3

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MANATEE

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this date before me, Tanmey A. Keisacker, a Notary Public, duly authorized in the State and County named above to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Harry L. Morgan, Incorporator, to me known to be the person described as the Incorporator in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged before me and he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at said County and State, this 11^{46} , of April, in the Year of Our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ, 2001.

(Notarial Seal)

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MANATEE

esoncher) RY/PUBLIC



BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this date before me, Tammey A. Keisacker, a Notary Public, duly authorized in the State and County named above to take acknowledgments, personally appeared **Richard Lee Buckle**, Incorporator, to me known to be the person described as the Incorporator in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged before me and he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at said County and State, this ______, day of April, in the Year of Our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ, 2001.

(Notarial Seal)

| | TAMMEY A. KEISACKER |
|-------------|--|
| | MY COMMISSION # CC 979398 EXPIRES: November 5, 2004 |
| M. St. Sala | Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters |

| n and the second se | |
|--|--|
| ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION | |
| In Compliance with Chapter 617, F.S., (Not for Profit) | |
| ARTICLE I NAME The name of the corporation shall be: | |
| | |
| ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE | |
| The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be: | |
| | |
| ARTICLE III PURPOSE | |
| The purpose for which the corporation is organized is: | · • • |
| | |
| | |
| ARTICLE IV MANNER OF ELECTION | |
| The manner in which the directors are elected or appointed: | |
| | |
| | |
| ARTICLE V INITIAL DIRECTORS OFFICERS | |
| The name and addresses: | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| ARTICLE VI _INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS | |
| The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is | ALL OI |
| HARRY L. MORGAN 5203 CORTEZ ROAD WEST, SUITEG | |
| BRADENTON, FL 34210 | ASS ASSA |
| ARTICLE VII _ INCORPORATOR | |
| The <u>name and address</u> of the Incorporator is: HARRY L. MORGAN | |
| 4507 19th AVENUE WEST | 27 RID, |
| BRADENTON, FL 34209 | Ą |
| ************************************** | na addle - lass destaure t |
| in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to a | n ai the place designated act in this capacity. |
| $\leq 1/(.1) + 1/1 + 1/2$ | ning Of I |
| Signature/Registered Agent | |
| | |
| Signature/Incorporator | June ×1 |
| Date (| |
| | |

...